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[Tha]onorable Lloyd Bentsen
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United States Senator . - -
'.

- -

912 Tederal Buildi,ng -

Austin, TX 78701 -

- . .

'

Dear Senator Bentsen: . -
...

:
Thank you for your referral to us of a letter to you from Mr..Clifford Gage
of Be.rger, Texas expressing his concerns about construction practices at the

.

South Texas nuclear project. .

' The al' legations .of structural flaws and threats to inspection personnel re -
ferred to by Mr. Gage were previously investigated by the NRC. In light of
other agency investigations and nw all.egations of the same. subject matter, *

we are reopeni.ng our investigation. I wish to assure you that NRC considers
the questions involved to be serious requiring positive Agency action if
founded on fact. When we have co:npleted our investigations, a full report
will be :.ade available to your office.

.

Sincerely,
.

' g :

' '

Victor Ste lo, J . .
-

Director -

Office of Inspection
and Enforce:nent
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As cis::ssee, the s6bject le:ter is for arced to Heas:uarters'for response.
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The Honorable John Tower
United States Senator.

1100 Commerce Street
'

Dallas, Texas 75242

Dear Senator Tower: .-

Thank you for your referral to us of a letter to you from Mr. Clifford Gage of
Serger, Texas expressing his concerns about construction practices at the
South Texas nuclear project. -

The allegations of structural flaws and threats to inspection personnel
referred to by Mr. Gage were previously investigated by the NRC. In light of

other agency investigations and new allegt tions of the same subject matter, we
are reopening our investigation. I wish to assure you that NRC considers the
questions involved.to be serious requiring positive Agency action if founded

When we have completed our investigations, a full report will becn fact.
sede available to your office.

. .

-

,

Sincerely,'

H
g ..

Lee V. Gossick
Executive Director for Operations ...

| T
.

-
- .-r

. . , . ,(
*

. ,[.
",

bec: G/iric'oming .".' S - Di stribhtion: (Interim Reply)

DOE ' ' ' ' .
'

'4 L. V. Gossick, EDO G. W. Reinmuth, IE
,

R. G. Smith, EDO SECf-79-3326. --

G. Dan Reebo .
T. Rehm. EDO

G. Ertter, EDO(8054)
P. O. Box 35228 H. R. Denton, NRR L. N. Underwood, IE
2626, Mockingbird Lane
Dallas, TX 75235 C. Kammerer QCA (H11-002145-H06)

J. Cook, MPAv Central Files
Houstbn Lighting & Power Co. V. St'ello, IE IE-Bending*

,

Mr. f. A. Turner. V. Pres. D. Thoepson IE EDO. Reading

Power Plant Construction G. C. Gower, IE C V. Seyfrit, RIV

& Technical Services J. P. Murray, ELD H. . D. Thornburg, IE
IE Files -

P. O. Box 1700 Jl
Houston, TX T/001

.

SEE PREVIOUS YELLOW FOR CONCURRENCE
RCI:IE RCI:IE RCI:IE A/DD:1E ELD D:IE EDO

WPU:SM:DLN
RShewsaker GWReinouth HDThornburg DThoepson JPHurray VStello
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The Honorable J. J. Pickle
'

,
"N"-

'
.

3'"-

Representative, Tenth District, Texas
.

'

.
,

. .
-

House of Representatives .

Congress of the United States
142 Cannon House Office Building
Washington, D. C. 20515

.

. '

Dear Congressman Pickle: ,

We are in receipt of your inquiry of July 9,1979, regard 5ng the discovery of
new voids in the concrete containment building at the Sou-th Texas Nuclear-
Project. .

On October 20, 1978, Houston Lighting and Power Company (!HL&P), in accordance
with Federal R.egulations, notified the Region IV Office of voids that had been
identified in the .shell wall of the Unit No.1 containmentt buiiding folio.. ring.

placement of the 15th lif t. The voids were located in the area where the polar
crane brackets are embedded in the concrete. Subsequent to the notification
and as a part of corrective action, HLLP initiated a prog: rara to datan::ine ifAdditional voidsother voids existed in the containment building shell warl.
were identified in the 8th lift and the Region IV Office. wtas notified on

-

June 18, 1979.

As a result of the identification of additional voids, HULP issued an Order to
their constructor, effective June 22, 1979, to stop place: ment of safety-related

Simultaneously, they initiated a program to dectertiina if any addi-concrete.
tional voids existed and to identify f actors that had cor.-tributed to void

The Region IV Office acknowledged by letter to HL&P on June 22,formation.
1979, an understanding of actions that HL&P committed to -take prior to resuming
placement of safety related concrete. HLLP is committed -to evaluate true causes
and extent of the void fonnation problem and completion cf specific corrective
actions which include reviess of placement procedures; adequacy.of concrete ...
design rdix; optimum ratios of quality control personnel to placement parsonnel
and supervisory personnel; preplacement. planning, and design 'of reinfor:::ingi-

,

steel aM embedded structures.- As a result of an extensive review of the iter::si22,1979, and because of confidence developed cidentified in the letter of June
on past placements in safety related structures other than conhinment, r?.su=p-
tion of concrete placement in other safety-related structures'was authorized ._ .

effective on June 29, 1979. The. licensee's order to stop placement of concrets
in the shell wall of the containment building remains irr effect pending completi
of correctiva action and establishment of measures to preclude, recurrence.
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Region IV is closely monitoring HL&P's ongoing investigative gfforts to determid
if any additional voids exist under the liner of the containment building snd . J
will rwiew and evaluate HL&P's corrective actions prior to restruption of con- 5
crete:placanent in the containment building shell wall. ' = '

+.

Regarding the specific questions.you have raised, the voids ms'ulted.from '
combinatton of placenent of concrete beneath hoMzontal channel plate stiffeners.

in areas of extrerre congestion of reinforcing steel and insufficient consoiida2.-
tion of the concrete. This lack of censolidation of the concrete by the work ~',

forces, and failure of Quality Control personnel to identify the problem allowed
' formation of voids to occur under the horizontal channel plate stiffeners. Nodesign deficiencies have been identified. Repair of the voids is by means of
a pressure grout method which has.been reviewed by the licensee and by the NRC..

No difficulties are envisioned in repairing the voids. To preclude recurrence,
the licensee is cocmitted to corrective actions in the areas'o'f better pre-
planning, increased surveillance during concrete placement, and changes in. work-
practice and placement techniques in areas of reinforcing steel congestion.

The repair of the voids 'in the area of the polar crane brackets has been compled
and each bracket lead tested. The polar crane has since been utilized to set the
reactor vessel in place. -

,

We trust that this"infonstion is fully responsive to your concerns; however,r

should you have further questions, please feel free to contact us.
:

Sincerely,
.

.

Karl V. Seyfrit
Di rector

b cc.:

| L. V. Gossick, EDO
T. Rehm, EDO .fp.

,H. Denton, NRR - .
' ' ' '

'5-

C. C. Kanmerer, OCA
. ,
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J. Cool, MPA ..ft:-

V. Stello, IE - : N
I D. Thompson, IE -
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' H. D. Thornburg, IE ' ' '' '
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L. N. Underwood, IE '

'(H11-1978-H06)
G. Ertter (EDO-6889)
TE Files 4

Central Files
1E Reading Files
EDO Reading Files -

K. V. Seyfrit, RIV:IE
W. C. Seidle, RIV:IE- ~
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